

Nos. 14-17493, 14-17506, 14-17515, 14-17539

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants
v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Appellees
and
THE HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE; THE YUOK TRIBE,
Defendant-Intervenors/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees
PACIFIC COAST FEDERATON OF FISHERMEN'S ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,
Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF FOR FEDERAL
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES**

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

STEPHEN PALMER
*Office of the Regional Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Sacramento, California*

CARTER BROWN
*Office of the Solicitor
Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C.*

ANNA K. STIMMEL
BRADLEY H. OLIPHANT
ELLEN J. DURKEE
*Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-4426
ellen.durkee@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities v

Glossary xii

Introduction 1

Jurisdictional Statement for Cross-appeal 2

Statement of Issues on Cross-appeal 3

Statement of the Case 3

Summary of Argument 4

Reply Argument on Federal Defendants’ Appeal 7

 I. The 1955 Act Authorizes BOR to Implement Flow-
 Augmentation Releases..... 7

 A. CVPIA Section 3406(b)(23) did not implicitly repeal the
 Secretary’s authority under the 1955 Act to make releases
 to preserve fish in the lower Klamath River..... 7

 B. BOR’s position should be accorded deference 11

 C. There is no merit to Plaintiffs’ contention that even absent
 the CVPIA, the 1955 Act would not authorize the 2013
 flow-augmentation releases..... 13

Argument on Cross-appeal Issues..... 17

 II. Standard of Review for Cross-appeal Issues..... 17

 III. The 2013 Flow-Augmentation Releases Did Not Violate Section
 3406(b)(23) of the Central Valley Improvement Act..... 18

A.	The district court correctly held that the flow-augmentation releases were outside the scope of the 2000 ROD releases and were not precluded by CVPIA Section 3406(b)(23)	22
B.	Plaintiffs’ preferred result is not compelled by the plain language of Section 3406(b)(23).....	26
C.	Contrary to Plaintiffs’ contention, the legislative history does not confirm that Congress intended that releases to prevent a massive fish die-off in the lower Klamath River be constrained by the 2000 ROD release schedule	29
D.	Plaintiffs’ suggestion that BOR could forego making ROD releases in spring and early summer in order to reserve water for late-summer flow-augmentation releases is meritless	31
IV.	This Court Should Affirm Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ ESA Claim	33
A.	In 2013 BOR properly considered the effect of flow-augmentation on listed salmonid species.....	34
B.	Plaintiffs failed to adduce sufficient specific facts to establish standing.....	37
C.	The ESA challenge to the 2013 flow-augmentation releases is moot.....	45
V.	This Court Should Affirm Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claim Alleging that BOR Violated State Water Law.....	46
A.	Consistent with Circuit precedent, this Court should decline to adjudicate disputed issues of state water law.....	48
B.	BOR was not required to obtain Board approval for the flow-augmentation releases.....	51
C.	Plaintiffs’ claim that CVPIA Section 3411(a) imposes an independent federal requirement to obtain a permit modification is meritless	52

Conclusion..... 55
Certificate of Compliance..... A-1
Certificat of Service..... A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	43-45
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Ins. Corporations</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	8
<i>Buckeye Forest Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 835 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	35
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	46
<i>Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2002).....	41, 42
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 636 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 452 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>City of Lompoc v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 172 F.3d 55, 1999 WL 97260 (9th Cir. 1999).....	49, 50
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Intern. USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)	37, 38
<i>Dep't of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	37, 38

Hellon & Assoc., Inc. v. Phoenix Resort Corp.,
958 F.2d 295 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 9

In re Glacier Bay,
944 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 10

International Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Lodge 751 v. Boeing Co.,
833 F.2d 165 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 8

Krottner v. Starbucks Corp.,
628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 43

Levine v. Vilsack,
587 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 17

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 37, 38

Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1984)..... 32

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)..... 8

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.,
735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 42, 43

NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.,
513 U.S. 251 (1995)..... 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 40

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Def. Of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)..... 8

Nev. Land Action Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
8 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 49

Pacific Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,
426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Pacific Northwest Generating Cooperative v. Brown,
38 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 45

San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority v. Locke,
776 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 35, 36

San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States,
709 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 47, 53

San Luis Unit Food Producers v. United States,
772 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (E.D. Calif. 2011), *aff’d* 709 F.3d 798
(9th Cir. 2013)..... 50, 51

Silvers v. Sony Pictures Ent.,
402 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 22

Sofamor Danek Group, Inc. v. Brown,
124 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 14

South Dakota v. Ubbelohde,
330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 38, 43

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 38, 43

United States v. Mead,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 11

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 21, 23

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 38

Wild Fish Conservancy v. Jewell,
730 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2013).....47, 49, 50

Wilderness Society v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,
353 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 12

STATUTES:

16 U.S.C. § 742f..... 12

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

28 U.S.C. § 1346 2

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 18

Central Valley Project Improvement Act [CVPIA],

Pub. L. No. 102-575, 106 Stats. 4600 (1992):

Section 3406(b)(23)..... *passim*

Section 3411(a) 53, 54

Section 3411(b)..... 52, 53

Endangered Species Act:

16 U.S.C. § 1536..... 33-35, 44

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2), § 7(a)(2) 34

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b), § 7(b)..... 34, 35

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... 35, 44

16 U.S.C. § 1536(d), § 7(d).....35, 36, 45

Klamath River Basin Conservation Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 99-552, 100 Stat. 3080 (1986) (codified at U.S.C. § 460ss <i>et seq</i>).....	29
Pub. L. No. 84-386 § 2, 69 Stat. 719 (1955) [1955 Act].....	<i>passim</i>
Reclamation Act of 1902:	
43 U.S.C. §§ 372-498	46
43 U.S.C. § 383.....	46

Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-541, 98 Stat. 2721 (1984) [1984 Act]:.....	18
Section 1(1)	24
§ 1(4)	23
§ 1(6)	22, 23, 24
§ 1(6)	22, 24
§ 2.....	22, 24, 25
§ 2(a)(1).....	24, 25
§ 2(a)(1)(A)	25
§ 2(a)(1)(B)	25
Trinity River Basin Fish and Wildlife Management Reauthorization Act, Pub. L. No. 104-143, Stat. 1338 (1996):	
§ 3(b).....	23
California Water Code:	
§ 179.....	50
§ 1052(b).....	50, 51
§ 1055(a)	50, 51
§ 1241	53
§ 1381	47
§ 1701	47
§ 1702	50, 53

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

102 Cong. Rec. H4844 (daily ed. June 20, 1991) 29, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 99-894, 99th Cong. 2d Sess. (1986) 29

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

80 Fed. Reg. 41061 (July 14, 2015)..... 46
23 Cal. Reg. § 822 50
Fed. R. App. 4(a)(1)(B) 3
Fed. R. App. 4(a)(3)..... 3
50 C.F.R. pt. 402..... 34
50 C.F.R. § 402.13(a)..... 34
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)..... 34, 35
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1)..... 34
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(g)..... 35

MISCELLEANOUS:

<http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/preservation> 17
<http://www.trrp.net/restore/flows/water-year-summaries> 17
State Water Resources Control Board Order WR 99-001, 1999 WL 166226
(Mar. 3, 1999)..... 51
